
Board of Directors

President......................................Gurnie Gunter Vice President...............................Paul Pinault
Treasurer..............................Thomas R. Morgan Secretary...............................William B. Schatz

REGION I
Marian Orfeo
Director of Planning & Coordination
Massachusetts Water Resources Authority
100 First Avenue, Building 39-2
Charleston Navy Yard
Boston, MA 02129
PHONE: 617/788-2264
FAX: 617/788-2721
E-MAIL: marian.orfeo@mwra.state.ma.us
ELECTED: 2000 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2010

Paul Pinault
Executive Director
Narragansett Bay Commission 
235 Promenade Street, Suite 500
Providence, RI  02908-5734
PHONE: 401/222-6680 X300
FAX: 401/222-2584
E-MAIL: ppinault@narrabay.com
ELECTED: 1997 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2006

REGION II
Robert J. Davenport
Executive Director
Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners 
600 Wilson Avenue
Newark, NJ  07105
PHONE: 973/817-5700
FAX: 973/817-5738
E-MAIL: rdavenport@pvsc.com
ELECTED: 1996 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2007

Richard P. Tokarski
Executive Director
Rahway Valley Sewerage Authority 
1050 East Hazelwood Avenue
Rahway, NJ  07065-5899
PHONE: 732/388-0868
FAX: 732/382-0774
E-MAIL: rptokarski@rahwayvalleysa.com
ELECTED: 1998 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2009

Joel A. Miele, Sr.
Commissioner
NYC Department of Environmental
  Protection
59-17 Junction Boulevard, 19th Floor
Corona, NY  11368
PHONE: 718/595-6565
FAX: 718/595-3525
E-MAIL: jmiele@nysnet.net
ELECTED: 1997 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2006

REGION III
Kumar Kishinchand
Water Commissioner
Philadelphia Water Department 
1101 Market Street, 5th Floor
Aramark Tower
Philadelphia, PA  19107
PHONE: 215/685-6104
FAX: 215/685-6120
E-MAIL: kumar.kishinchand@phila.gov
ELECTED: 1994 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2004
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James T. Canaday
Engineer-Director
Alexandria Sanitation Authority 
P.O. Box 1987 
Alexandria, VA   22313-1987
PHONE: 703/549-3381 FAX:
703/549-0763
E-MAIL: jcanaday@alexsan.com
ELECTED: 1995 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2004

Donnie R. Wheeler
General Manager
Hampton Roads Sanitation District 
1436 Air Rail Avenue
Virginia Beach, VA 23455
PHONE: 757/460-4242
FAX: 757/460-2372
E-MAIL: dwheeler@hrsd.dst.va.us
ELECTED: 1997 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2006

REGION IV
Thomas R. Morgan
General Manager
Montgomery Water Works & 
  Sanitary Sewer Board
22 Bibb Street
Montgomery, AL  36104
PHONE: 334/206-1607
FAX: 334/240-1616
E-MAIL: tmorgan@mwwssb.com
ELECTED: 1998 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2007

Gordon R. Garner
Executive Director
Louisville & Jefferson County 
  Metropolitan Sewer District
700 West Liberty Street
Louisville, KY  40203-1913
PHONE: 502/540-6346
FAX: 502/540-6106
E-MAIL: garner@msdlouky.org
ELECTED: 1995 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2005

Ray T. Orvin, Jr.
Executive Director
Western Carolina Regional Sewer   Authority
561 Mauldin Road
Greenville, SC  29607
PHONE: 864/299-4012
FAX: 864/277-5852
E-MAIL: ray.orvin@wcrsa.org
ELECTED: 1999 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2008

REGION V
John C. Farnan
General Superintendent
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District 
  of Greater Chicago
100 East Erie Street
Chicago, IL  60611
PHONE: 312/751-7900
FAX: 312/751-5681
E-MAIL: jack.farnan@mwrd.org
ELECTED: 2001 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2007
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William B. Schatz
General Counsel
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 
3826 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, OH  44115-2504
PHONE: 216/881-7272
FAX: 216/881-4407
E-MAIL: schatzw@neorsd.org
ELECTED: 1999 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2008

Jon W. Schellpfeffer
Assistant Chief Engineer/Director of
Administration
Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District
  Nine Springs Wastewater Treatment    Plant
1610 Moorland Road
Madison, WI  53713-3398
PHONE: 608/222-1201 X266
FAX: 608/222-2703
E-MAIL: jons@madsewer.org
ELECTED: 2000 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2009

REGION VI
Harold J. Gorman
Executive Director
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
625 St. Joseph Street, Room 233
New Orleans, LA  70165
PHONE: 504/585-2202
FAX: 504/585-2448
E-MAIL: hgorman@swbno.org
ELECTED: 1997 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2006

David Brosman
Chief Operations Officer
El Paso Water Utilities Public Service         
Board
1154 Hawkins Boulevard
El Paso, TX  79925
PHONE: 915/594-5659
FAX: 915/594-5699
E-MAIL: dbrosman@epwu.org
ELECTED: 2001 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2007

Larry Patterson 
Assistant Director
Dallas Water Utilities 
1500 Marilla, Room 4AN
Dallas, TX  75201
PHONE: 214/670-3146
FAX: 214/670-3154
E-MAIL: lpatterson@dwu.ci.dallas.tx.us
ELECTED: 2001 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2011

REGION VII
Dick Champion, Jr.
Director
Independence Water Pollution Control      
Department
9600 Norledge
Independence, MO  64053-1254
PHONE: 816/325-7711
FAX: 816/325-7722
E-MAIL: dchampion@indepmo.org
ELECTED: 1999 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2009
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Gurnie C. Gunter
Director
Kansas City Water Services Department
414 East 12th Street, 5th Floor
Kansas City, MO  64106-2776
PHONE: 816/513-2171
FAX: 816/513-2085
E-MAIL: gurnie_gunter@kcmo.org
ELECTED: 1995 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2005

REGION VIII
Robert W. Hite
District Manager
Metro Wastewater Reclamation District 
6450 York Street
Denver, CO  80229-7499
PHONE: 303/286-3305
FAX: 303/286-3033
E-MAIL: rhite@mwrd.dst.co.us
ELECTED: 1992 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2002

Jon G. Monson
Director, Water & Sewer Department
City of Greeley
1000 10th Street
Greeley, CO 80631
PHONE: 970/350-9820
FAX: 970/350-9805
E-MAIL: monsonj@ci.greeley.co.us
ELECTED: 2000 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2009

REGION IX
Stephen T. Hayashi
General Manager/District Engineer
Union Sanitary District 
5072 Benson Road
Fremont, CA  94536
PHONE: 510/477-7500
FAX: 510/477-7501
E-MAIL: steve_hayashi@unionsanitary.com
ELECTED: 1999 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2008

Christopher Westhoff
Assistant City Attorney
City of Los Angeles Department of 
  Public Works
200 North Main Street, Room 1800
Los Angeles, CA  90012
PHONE: 213/485-6262
FAX: 213/485-6236
E-MAIL: cwestho@atty.lacity.org
ELECTED: 1999 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2008

Margaret Nellor
Assistant Department Head
  Technical Services Department
Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County 
P.O. Box 4998 
1955 Workman Mill Road
Whittier, CA  90601
PHONE: 562/699-7411 X2502
FAX: 562/692-5103
E-MAIL: mnellor@lacsd.org
ELECTED: 2000 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2009
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REGION X
J. Michael Read
Director
Water Environment Services of 
  Clackamas County
9101 SE Sunnybrook Boulevard, #441
Clackamas, OR  97015-6612
PHONE: 503/353-4560
FAX: 503/353-4565
E-MAIL: jmread@co.clackamas.or.us
ELECTED: 1999 TERM EXPIRES: 2004
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2010

William Gaffi
General Manager
Clean Water Services
155 N. First Avenue, Suite 270
Hillsboro, OR  97124
PHONE: 503/648-8774
FAX: 503/640-3525
E-MAIL: gaffib@usa-cleanwater.org
ELECTED: 1997 TERM EXPIRES: 2003
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2006

William L. Pugh
Public Works Director
City of Tacoma Public Works Department
747 Market Street, Suite 620
Tacoma, WA  98402-3769
PHONE: 253/591-5525
FAX: 253/591-5097
E-MAIL: bpugh@cityoftacoma.org
ELECTED: 1993 TERM EXPIRES: 2002
ELIGIBLE THROUGH: 2002



Nominating (Directors) Committee

CHAIR
Gordon R. Garner
Executive Director
Metropolitan Sewer District
 Louisville & Jefferson County
700 West Liberty Street
Louisville, KY 40203
(502)540-6346
(502)540-6106
garner@msdlouky.org

Richard P. Tokarski
Executive Director
Rahway Valley Sewerage Authority
1050 East Hazelwood Avenue
Rahway, NJ 08751
(732)388-0868
(732)382-0774
rptokarski@rahwayvalleysa.com

Stephen T. Hayashi 
General Manager
Union Sanitary District
5072 Benson Road
P.O. Box 5050
Union City, CA 94587
(510)477-7500
(510)477-7501
steve_hayashi@unionsanitary.com

Dick Champion, Jr.
Director
Independence Water Pollution
 Control Department
9600 Norledge
Independence, MO 64053-1254
(816)325-7711
(816)325-7722
dchampion@indepmo.org

J. Michael Read
Director
Water Environment Services of
 Clackamas County
9101 SE Sunnybrook Blvd., Suite 441
Clackamas, OR 97015-6612
(503)353-4560
(503)353-4565
jmread@co.clackamas.or.us

EX OFFICIO
Gurnie C. Gunter
Director
Kansas City, MO Water Department
414 East 12th Street, 5 th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64106-2776
(816)513-2171
(816)513-2085
gurnie_gunter@kcmo.org


